INSIGHT ISLAMICUS

AN ANNUAL JOURNAL OF STUDIES AND RESEARCH IN ISLAM

VOL. 16 ISSN: 0975-6590 2016



Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies

UNIVERSITY OF KASHMIR, SRINAGAR-190006

INSIGHT ISLAMICUS

AN ANNUAL JOURNAL OF STUDIES AND RESEARCH IN ISLAM

VOL. 16 ISSN: 0975-6590 2016



Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies

UNIVERSITY OF KASHMIR, SRINAGAR-190006

The Director S. H. Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar-190006

Price: ₹. 500 Foreign: \$50

Published by:

The Director, S. H. Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar-190006

ISSN: 0975-6590

Designed by:

Al-Khalil DTP Centre Sir Syed Gate Hazratbal Srinagar, Kashmir Contact: +91-9796394827

Printed at:

Haqqani Printing Press Fateh Kadal, Srinagar, Kashmir.

Contact: +91-9419600060, +91-9596284995

INSIGHT ISLAMICUS

AN ANNUAL JOURNAL OF STUDIES AND RESEARCH IN ISLAM

VOL. 16 ISSN: 0975-6590 2016

Chief Editor

Prof. Abdul Rashid Bhat

Editor

Prof. Manzoor Ahmad Bhat

Assistant Editor

Dr. Nasir Nabi

Advisory Editorial Board

- 1. Prof. M. Yasin Mazhar Siddique, Former Director, Shah Wali-u-Allah Research Cell, Institute of Islamic Studies, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh.
- 2. Prof. Akhtar al-Wasey, Institute of Islamic Studies, Jamia Millia Islamia, New Delhi, 110025.
- 3. Prof. Syed Abdul Ali, Former Chairman, Institute of Islamic Studies, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh.
- 4. Prof. S. Fayyaz Ahmad, Department of Tourism and Management, Central university of Kashmir, Srinagar.
- 5. Prof. S. M. Yunus Gilani, Department of General Studies, International Islamic University, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.
- 6. Prof. G. R. Malik, Former Head, Department of English, and Dean, Faculty of Arts, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.
- 7. Prof. Naseem Ahmad Shah, Dean, School of Social Sciences, University of Kashmir, Srinagar.
- 8. Prof. Ishtiaq Danish, Department of Islamic Studies, Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi.
- 9. Prof. Hamidullah Marazi, Department of Religious Studies, Central university of Kashmir, Srinagar.

Information for Contributors

Insight Islamicus, is a peer reviewed and indexed journal (indexed in *Index Islamicus, UK*) published annually by Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies, University of Kashmir, Srinagar. In it articles, research papers, review articles, research notes and book reviews relating to a variety of themes of Islam and Muslim World: history, philosophy, *tasawwuf* (mysticism), religious sciences (*Qur'an, Hadith* and *Fiqh*), social sciences, modern trends in Islam, comparative religions, Orientalism, area studies, etc. are published. Scholars from all over the world are cordially invited to contribute to the journal.

Submission must conform the following guidelines:

- It should be the author's original research and a simultaneous submission to other journals is not accepted.
- The articles should be between 6000-10000 words.
- References should be marked sequentially in the text and typed at the end of the manuscript in order of appearance with corresponding Arabic numerals.
- All submissions should be in MS-Word, double space on single-sided numbered page.
- The cover page should carry the title, name of author(s), current university or professional affiliation and the complete mailing address including e-mail id and phone number of the authors.
- Both the hard and soft copy of the article/book review is to be submitted on following address:

Editor

Insight Islamicus

S. H. Institute of Islamic Studies

University of Kashmir, Srinagar-190006 (India)

Email id: islamicstudies.ku@gmail.com

- Authors will receive a decision about their papers/articles within four months on the basis of the opinion of referees. The editorial board reserves the right to edit the manuscript to make it more readable.
- Opinions or statements expressed in the articles are solely those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect the views of the editorial board or the publisher. Material published in *Insight Islamicus* is copyright in its favour.

CONTENTS

Edito	rial	v-vi
01	Ethical Dimensions of the Institution of <i>Zakah</i> and its Contemporary Relevance: An Analytical View	
	Prof. Manzoor Ahmad Bhat	1-12
02	Social Work Philosophy and Islamic Ideals: A Grandation	
	Dr. Shazia Manzoor and Amira Wali	13-24
03	Position and Role of Women During the Time of Khulafa'u-ar-Rashidun	
	Afroz Ahmad Bisati	25-42
04	Understanding the Universe in the Quranic Perspect Dr. Abdul Wasay Bhat	ive 43-56
05	Religious Diversity in the Islamic Perspective Mohd Ashraf Malik	57-70
06	Concept of 'Ilm in Islam: The Insights of Some Prominent Muslim Scholars	
	Azad Hissain	71-80
07	Socio- Historical Dimensions in Shaykh Nuru'd- Din: An Analysis	
	Tajali Manzoor	81-88
08	Socio-political Role of Ulama in Modern Iran with Special Reference to Murtaza Mutahhari	
	Muzamil Shafi	89-108
09	Exploring Support System for Parents of Children with Disability: Role of Religion	
	Bilal Ahmad Khan Dr. Wakar Amin Zargar and	
	Shabir Ahmad Najar	109-118

Our Contributors

1. Dr. Afroz Ahmad Bisati

Senior Assistant Professor, Department of Islamic Studies, IUST

2. Dr. Shazia Manzoor

Sr. Asst. Prof, Coordinator, Dept. of Social Work, University of Kashmir, Hazratbal

3. Amira Wali

Ph.D. Research Scholar, Dept. of Social Work, University of Kashmir

4. Bilal Ahmad Khan

Research Scholar, Department of Social Work, University of Kashmir

5. Dr. Wakar Amin Zargar

Assistant Professor, Department of Social Work, University of Kashmir

6. Shabir Ahmad Najar

Research Scholar, Centre of Central Asian Studies, University of Kashmir

7. Muzamil Shafi

Research Scholar, Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies University of Kashmir, Srinagar

8. Mr. Mohd. Ashraf Malik

Research Scholar, Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies University of Kashmir, Srinagar

9. Mr. Azad Hussain Akhoon

Research Scholar,

Shah-i-Hamadan Institute of Islamic Studies University of Kashmir, Srinagar

10.Ms. Tajali Manzoor

Research Scholar

11. Dr. Abdul Wasay Bhat

Teacher